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RAN1 would like to provide replies on the following questions from RAN4 in R4-2108356:
1. Overall description

RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the reply LS on TCI state update for L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility. In RAN#92 meeting, RAN has discussed the scenario and scope of L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility in Rel-17. Rel-17 feMIMO WID has been revised to clarify the supported scenario of L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility in Rel-17, and the revised scope related to inter-cell scenario are provided as follows:

	1. Enhancement on multi-beam operation, mainly targeting FR2 while also applicable to FR1: 

a. Identify and specify features to facilitate more efficient (lower latency and overhead) DL/UL beam management for intra-cell and inter-cell scenarios to support higher UE speed and/or a larger number of configured TCI states:

i. Common beam for data and control transmission/reception for DL and UL, especially for intra-band CA

ii. Unified TCI framework for DL and UL beam indication

iii. Enhancement on signaling mechanisms for the above features to improve latency and efficiency with more usage of dynamic control signaling (as opposed to RRC)
iv. For inter-cell beam management, a UE can transmit to or receive from only a single cell (i.e. serving cell does not change when beam selection is done). This includes L1-only measurement/reporting (i.e. no L3 impact) and beam indication associated with cell(s) with any Physical Cell ID(s) 

1. The beam indication is based on Rel-17 unified TCI framework

2. The same beam measurement/reporting mechanism will be reused for inter-cell mTRP
3. This work shall only consider intra-DU and intra-frequency cases


The WID clarifies that only scenario 1 is supported in Rel-17, i.e., the serving cell does not change when beam selection is done. But the gNB could configure SSB resources form non-serving cell in a CSI-Report to enable the L1 measurement on non-serving cell. Further only intra-DU and intra-frequency cased are supported in Rel-17.

2. Answers on questions form RAN4
RAN4 would like to ask the following clarification questions for RAN4 to further respond to the question related to RAN4.

Question 1: It is RAN4 common understanding that for the intra-band CA scenario the primary serving cell and secondary serving cell(s) belong to the same frequency band, rather than the serving and non-serving cells belong to the same frequency band as described in the question. Likewise intra-band CA explanation, for inter-band CA case a serving cell and secondary serving cell(s) belong to different frequency bands rather than the serving and non-serving cells. Can RAN1 please further clarify the intra-band/inter-band scenarios based on above RAN4 common understanding?

Answer 1: There is no restriction on the intra-band/inter-band assumption of the non-serving cell and the serving cell at least for scenario 1. The serving cell and the non-serving cell can be in the same or different bands. 
Question 2: RAN4 would like RAN1 to clarify whether “the operation” in question 5 refers to only L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility or both inter-cell mobility and inter-cell mTRP operations. Does RAN4 need to consider inter-cell mTRP operation into the “CA scenario” of Question 5?

Answer 2: The revised feMIMO WID clearly state that only scenario 1 is supported in Rel-17. We only need to consider the inter-cell mTRP operation in Rel-17. There is no requirement that the serving cell and the non-serving cell are in the same band since from UE point of view it transmits to or receives from only the serving cell.
Question 3: RAN4 also would like RAN1 and RAN2 to further clarify on the definition of non-serving cell especially whether UE shall support data/control channel reception and transmission from non-serving cell including simultaneous reception and transmission capabilities under CA scenarios. 

Answer 3: In the agreed scenario 1, the UE shall not support data/control channel reception and transmission from the non-serving cell. And the UE is not required to simultaneous reception and transmission capabilities from both serving cell and non-serving cell. In inter-cell multi-TRP scenario, UE assumes that data/control channel it transmits to or receives from two TRPs from a same serving cell, and the UE is not required to transmit to or receive from the non-serving cell.

2. Actions:

To RAN2
ACTION: 
RAN1 respectfully asks RAN4 to take the above information into account in their further work
3. Date of Next Meetings:
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